

No. 18-1334

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR UNIÓN DE TRABAJADORES
DE LA INDUSTRIA ELÉCTRICA Y
RIEGO, INC. (UTIER) IN OPPOSITION**

JESSICA E. MÉNDEZ-COLBERG (309182)

Counsel of Record

ROLANDO EMMANUELLI-JIMÉNEZ (309159)

BUFETE EMMANUELLI, C.S.P.

P.O. Box 10779

Ponce, PR 00732

787-848-0666

jessica@bufete-emmanuelli.com

rolando@bufete-emmanuelli.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
REASONS WHY THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED	4
A. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Are Unconstitutional And Should Not Be The Foundation To Reverse The Court Of Appeals' Ruling	12
B. The Court Of Appeals Did Not Err In Hold- ing That Board Members Are Federal Officers Subject To The Appointments Clause	21
C. Congress Must Comply With Separation-Of- Powers Principles Even When Acting Pursu- ant To Article IV Of The U.S. Constitution....	23
D. The Oversight Board Members Are Officers Of The United States	26
E. The Mootness Doctrine Precludes Judicial Review In This Case	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	36, 37
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901)	6, 13
<i>Binns v. United States</i> , 194 U.S. 486 (1904)	24, 28
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	34
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	19, 25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976)	10, 27, 31
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3, 3 S. Ct. 18, 27 L. Ed. 835 (1883)	15
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	11, 34
<i>DeLima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901)	6, 13
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901)	6, 13
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904)	6, 13, 18, 24
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	6, 13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Edmond v. U.S.</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	18, 25, 34
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Yankton Cty.</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1879)	24, 28
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	4, 37
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	19, 25, 34
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868, 111 S. Ct. 2631, 115 L. Ed. 2d 764 (1991)	10, 27, 31
<i>Goetze v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 221 (1901)	6, 13
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> , 203 U.S. 1, 27 S. Ct. 6, 51 L. Ed. 65 (1906)	15
<i>Huus v. New York & Porto Rico S.S. Co.</i> , 182 U.S. 392 (1901)	6, 13
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044, 201 L. Ed. 2d 464 (2018)....	10, 27, 31
<i>Mark Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31, et al.</i> , 585 U.S. ____ (2018) No. 16-1466, June 27, 2018 585 U.S. ____; 138 S. Ct. 2448; 201 L. Ed. 2d 924	19, 20
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airport Authority v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	37
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	24, 28
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	34
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	4, 37
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	13
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	36
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	27, 32
<i>Rivera – Schatz et al. v. The Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico et al.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 365 (2018).....	16
<i>Rosselló Nevares v. The Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 685 (2018).....	16
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	37
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	37
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	19, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	11, 34
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	37
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	36
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 1	6
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....	6
U.S. Const. Article I, § 7, cl. 2	23
U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 4	32
U.S. Const. Article II, § 2, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Article III, § 2.....	4
U.S. Const. Article IV, § 3, cl.2	2
U.S. Const. Article VI.....	14
Federal Relations Act, P.L. 81-600	16
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Eco- nomic Stability Act, 48 U.S.C. § 2101 <i>et seq.</i> ... <i>passim</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(B), (F).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(B), (F).....	29
48 U.S.C. §§ 2121(c)(1), (2).....	33
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(5)(B).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
48 U.S.C. § 2124(g).....	33
48 U.S.C. § 2141(c).....	30
48 U.S.C. § 2141(e)(2).....	30
48 U.S.C. § 2142(e).....	30
48 U.S.C. § 2144(b)(2).....	27
48 U.S.C. § 2144(c)(3)(B)(ii).....	33
48 U.S.C. § 2147.....	33
48 U.S.C. § 2149.....	7
48 U.S.C. § 2194(m).....	33
48 U.S.C. § 2241.....	33
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Claire M. Sylvia, <i>The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government</i> § 3:5 (2017).....	31
<i>FOMB Basic Financial Statements and Re- quired Supplementary Information as of June 30th, 2017 and for the Period from August 31, 2016 (Commencement of Operations) to June 30, 2017</i> , p. 17 n. 1. Available at: https://drive. google.com/file/d/1wUWFa0xd3VTSKs7dgOT 5h7liX7wzqM_U/view	31
Juan R. Torruella, <i>The Insular Cases: The Estab- lishment of a Regime of Political Apartheid</i> , 29:2 U. Pa. J. Int'l L. 283 (2007), p. 286.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Juan R. Torruella, <i>The Supreme Court and Puerto Rico, The Doctrine of Separate and Unequal</i> , Editorial de la Universidad de Puerto Rico (1985), p. 3	14
List of Governors of Puerto Rico, World Heritage Encyclopedia (2017) Available at: http://worldheritage.org/article/WHEBN0000252515/List%20of%20Governors%20of%20Puerto%20Rico	23
Nelson A. Denis, <i>War Against All Puerto Ricans: Revolution and Terror in America’s Colony</i> , Nation Books (2015).....	13, 14
<i>Officers of the United States within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73, 87 (2007)	32
Press release: <i>President Donald J. Trump Announces Intent to Nominate and Appoint Personnel to Key Administration Posts</i> (April 29, 2019), https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/president-donald-j-trump-announces-intent-nominate-appoint-personnel-key-administration-posts-24/ (Accessed May 22, 2019)	3, 36
“The happy union of these states is a wonder: their Constitution a miracle: their example the hope of liberty throughout the world.” James Madison (1829)	13
